current period. The comparative period notes disclosures reflect those disclosures made in the prior period.

The adoption of the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in accounting policies for impairment of
financial assets. IFRS 9 also significantly amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as IFRS 7 “Financial
Instruments: Disclosures”.

Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group.

Further details of the specific IFRS 9 accounting policies applied in the current period (as well as previous IAS 39 accounting
policies applied in the comparative period) are described in more detail in note 3.19.

Reconciliation of Impairment Allowance Balance from IAS 39 / IAS 37 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39
incurred loss model and IAS 37 provision to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected
loss model at 1 January 2018:

Loss Allowance
under IAS 39 /

Provision under
IAS 37

AED’000

Remeasurements

 AED’000

ECL under
IFRS 9

AED’000

Deposits and balances due from banks measured at
amortised cost - 140 140

Financial investments measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income - - -

Financial investments measured at amortised cost - 2,255 2,255

Insurance receivables measured at amortised cost 138,629 322,055 460,684

Other receivables (excluding prepayments) measured
at amortised cost - 25,177 25,177

Statutory deposits measured at amortised cost - 13 13

138,629 349,640 488,269

The total measurement loss of AED 349,640 thousand was recognised in opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

47 48

Award-Winning
LivFit- an

initiative

Insurance
Initiative

of the Year
UAE

Insurance Asia
Awards

July 2018

Most Innovative
Insurer
Product

MENA Insurance
Review Awards
February 2018

5. Property and Equipment

Furniture and
Equipment

AED '000

Motor Vehicles
AED '000

Capital Work in
Progress
AED ‘000

Total
AED ‘000

Cost
Balance at 31 December 2016 98,075 984 - 99,059

Additions during the year 3,024 72 237 3,333

Transfers 237 - (237) -

Written off/disposals during the year (937) (309) - (1,246)

Effect of foreign currency exchange
differences 291 8 - 299

Balance at 31 December 2017 100,690 755 - 101,445

Additions during the year 1,519 - - 1,519

Written off/disposals during the year (9) - - (9)

Effect of foreign currency exchange
differences  (2,208) - -  (2,208)

Balance at 31 December 2018 99,992 755 - 100,747

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance at 31 December 2016 77,297 507 - 77,804

Charge for the year 9,222 158 - 9,380

Written off/disposals during the year (824) (200) - (1,024)

Effect of foreign currency exchange
differences 148 4 - 152

Balance at 31 December 2017 85,843 469 - 86,312

Charge for the year 7,014 150 - 7,164

Effect of foreign currency exchange
differences  (1,882) - -  (1,882)

Balance at 31 December 2018 90,975 619 - 91,594

Carrying Amounts

Balance at 31 December 2018 9,017 136 - 9,153

Balance at 31 December 2017 14,847 286 - 15,133

49 50

6. Intangible Assets

Computer
Software
AED '000

Capital Work in
Progress
AED ‘000

Total
AED ‘000

Cost

31 December 2016 54,882 37,835 92,717

Additions during the year 4,124 12,003 16,127

Transfers 31,454 (31,454) -

Balance at 31 December 2017 90,460 18,384 108,844

Additions during the year 3,598 7,975 11,573

Transfers 11,256 (11,256) -

Written off/disposals during the year (8,486) (6,812) (15,298)

Balance at 31 December 2018 96,828 8,291 105,119

Accumulated Amortisation

Balance at 31 December 2016 14,520 - 14,520

Charge for the year 9,649 - 9,649

Balance at 31 December 2017 24,169 - 24,169

Charge for the year 12,121 - 12,121

Written off/disposals during the year (2,546) - (2,546)

Balance at 31 December 2018 33,744 - 33,744

Carrying Amounts

Balance at 31 December 2018 63,084 8,291 71,375

Balance at 31 December 2017 66,291 18,384 84,675

Capital work-in-progress includes advances paid to consultants and providers of information technology solutions for the
improvements to computer software of Group’s IT infrastructure.

7. Investment Properties

The Group’s investment properties are measured at fair value. The Group holds 7 plots of land located in Dubai, UAE, unit of
a building located in DIFC, Dubai, UAE and units of a building located in Motor City, Dubai, UAE.

Plots of Land
Located in

Dubai, UAE
AED’000

Unit of a
Building

Located in
DIFC, Dubai,

UAE
AED’000

Units of a
Building

Located in
Motor City,
Dubai, UAE

AED’000
Total

AED ‘000

Fair value hierarchy Level 2 Level 2 Level 2

Fair value at 1 January 2017 373,200 70,795 67,369 511,364

Net decrease in fair value during the year 340 (819) (94) (573)

Fair value at 31 December 2017 373,540 69,976 67,275 510,791

Net decrease in fair value during the year (11,125) (4,461) (11,620) (27,206)

Fair Value at 31 December 2018 362,415 65,515 55,655 483,585

Valuation Processes
The Group has complied with the requirements of the UAE Insurance Authority Board Decision No. (25) of 2014 with regards
to valuation of the investment properties and were accounted accordingly for the purpose of financial reporting. The Group’s
investment properties were valued as at 31 December 2018 by independent external professionally qualified valuers who hold
a recognised relevant professional qualification and have recent experience in the locations and segments of the investment
properties valued.

Valuation Techniques Underlying Management’s Estimation of Fair Value

[…]

di

sc
lo

se
d

in
 th

is
 n

ot
e

to
 m

ov
em

en
ts

 in
 th

e
as

su
m

pt
io

ns
 u

se
d

in
 th

e
es

tim
at

io
n

of
 in

su
ra

nc
e

co
nt

ra
ct

 li
ab

ilit
ie

s.
 F

or
 li

ab
ilit

ie
s

un
de

r l
on

g-
te

rm
 in

su
ra

nc
e

co
nt

ra
ct

s
w

ith
 fi

xe
d

an
d

gu
ar

an
te

ed
 te

rm
s,

 c
ha

ng
es

 in
 a

ss
um

pt
io

ns
 w

ill
no

t c
au

se
 a

 c
ha

ng
e

to
 th

e
am

ou
nt

 o
f t

he
 li

ab
ilit

y,

un
le

ss
 th

e
ch

an
ge

 is
 s

ev
er

e
en

ou
gh

 to
 tr

ig
ge

r
a

lia
bi

lit
y

ad
eq

ua
cy

 te
st

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t.

N
o

lo
ss

es
 a

ro
se

 in
 e

ith
er

 2
01

8
or

 2
01

7,
 b

as
ed

 o
n

th
e

re
su

lts
 o

f t
he

 li
ab

ilit
y

ad
eq

ua
cy

 te
st

. T
he

ta

bl
e

be
lo

w
 in

di
ca

te
s

th
e

le
ve

l o
f t

he
 r

es
pe

ct
iv

e
va

ria
bl

e
th

at
 w

ill
tr

ig
ge

r
an

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t

an
d

th
en

 in
di

ca
te

s
th

e
lia

bi
lit

y
ad

ju
st

m
en

t
re

qu
ire

d
as

 a
 r

es
ul

t
of

 a
 fu

rt
he

r
de

te
rio

ra
tio

n
in

th

e
va

ria
bl

e.

Impact on Net Liability

Scenario Change in
Assumptions

2018
AED ‘000

2017
AED ‘000

Mortality/morbidity +10% 850 1,120

Discount rate +75bps (5,604) (7,147)

Mortality/morbidity -10% (851) (1,127)

Discount rate -75bps (6,165) 8,075

12. Insurance Receivables

2018
AED ‘000

2017
AED ‘000

Due from policyholders and brokers 779,688 922,510

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (309,366) (97,690)

Net due from policyholders and brokers 470,322 824,820

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 386,206 678,369

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (186,960) (40,939)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 199,246 637,430

Total Insurance Receivables 669,568 1,462,250

12.1 Insurance Receivables by Location

Inside UAE
2018

AED ‘000
2017

AED ‘000

Due from policyholders and brokers 651,989 759,654

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (272,460) (75,272)

Net due from policyholders and brokers 379,529 684,382

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 311,742 501,538

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (144,154) (40,867)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 167,588 460,671

Total Insurance Receivables Inside UAE 547,117 1,145,053

Outside UAE
2018

AED ‘000
2017

AED ‘000

Due from policyholders and brokers 127,699 162,856

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (36,906) (22,418)

Net due from policyholders and brokers 90,793 140,438

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 74,464 176,831

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (42,806) (72)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 31,658 176,759

Total Insurance Receivables Outside UAE 122,451 317,197

55 56

12
.2

 A
g

ei
ng

 o
f

In
su

ra
nc

e
R

ec
ei

va
b

le
s

P
as

t
D

ue
 b

y
N

um
b

er
 o

f
D

ay
s

A
t

31
 D

ec
em

b
er

 2
01

8
N

o
t

Ye
t

D
ue

A
E

D
 ’0

00
<

30
 d

ay
s

A
E

D
 ’0

00
30

-9
0

d
ay

s
A

E
D

 ’0
00

91
-1

80
 d

ay
s

A
E

D
 ’0

00
≥1

81
 d

ay
s

A
E

D
 ’0

00
To

ta
l

A
E

D
 ’0

00

D
ue

 fr
om

 p
ol

ic
yh

ol
de

rs
12

0,
68

9
5,

73
2

13
,5

95
13

,7
61

10
,8

26
16

4,
60

3

D
ue

 fr
om

 in
su

ra
nc

e
co

m
pa

ni
es

7,
58

8
7,

01
8

9,
33

5
17

,8
34

46
,1

74
87

,9
49

D
ue

 fr
om

 re
in

su
ra

nc
e

co

[…]

Disposals/matured (4,750) (153,675)

Changes in fair value 6,207 69,032

At 31 December 182,912 181,455

Fair Value of Financial Instruments Measured at Amortised Cost
Except as detailed in the following table, the management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial
liabilities measured at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements to approximate their fair values as these are
substantially short term in nature and carry market rates of interest.

Carrying
Amount

AED’000
Level 1

AED’000
Level 2

AED’000
Level 3

AED’000

31 December 2018

Financial assets:

Quoted debt investments 1,264,131 1,237,662 - -

Unquoted debt investments 16,600 - - 15,474

1,280,731 1,237,662 - 15,474

31 December 2017

Financial assets:

Quoted debt investments 1,162,774 1,162,917 - -

Unquoted debt investments 16,600 - - 16,062

1,179,374 1,162,917 - 16,062

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values to 1% increase or decrease in market price as at 31 December 2018
and 31 December 2017 on the consolidated income statement:

Favourable Change
AED’000

Unfavourable
Change

AED’000

31 December 2018

Financial assets:

Quoted debt investments 1,238 (1,238)

Unquoted debt investments 15 (15)

31 December 2017

Financial assets:

Quoted debt investments 1,163 (1,163)

Unquoted debt investments 16 (16)

32. Financial Risk

The Group is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and
insurance liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that the in the long-term its investment proceeds are not sufficient to
fund the obligations arising from its insurance contracts. The most important components of this financial risk are market risk
(which includes interest rate risk, equity price risk, foreign currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and